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Survey Overview

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Farmer Survey
• Interested in:

⁃How farmers make fertilizer decisions

⁃ Experience with local market for fertilizers

⁃ Views on industry trends s
uch as consolidation in inputs

•Online survey conducted in Fall 2024

⁃ farmdoc email list

⁃Help from sponsors and partners to distribute

Research project 
supported by the

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Demographics
45%

35%

11%

6%

3%

< 1,000 acres

1,000 to

2,499 acres

2,500 to

3,999 acres

4,000 acres

or more

Did not

respond

Fixed cash 

rent acres

21%

Variable cash 

rent acres

14%Owned acres

45%

Share rent 

acres

20% 262 responses from crop 
farmers from 25 states

• 44% from Illinois 
65% from Midwest

• 76% grow corn 
78% grow soybeans 
42% have livestock

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Fertilizer Prices 
and Costs

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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How will your fertilizer costs in 
2026 compare with 2025?

oLower

oAbout the same

oHigher

oHaven’t thought about or looked 
into it yet

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Week Ending Sep 19, 2025
 Anhydrous Ammonia: $789/ton
 Urea: $609/ton
 Liquid N (28%):  $433/ton

Illinois Fertilizer Costs – Nitrogen

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Illinois Fertilizer Costs – DAP and MAP

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News

Week Ending Sep 19, 2025
 DAP (18-46-0): $877/ton
 MAP (11-52-0):  $805/ton

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Illinois Fertilizer Costs – Potash

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News

Week Ending Sep 19, 2025
Potash: $490/ton
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White
FFFFFF

Dark Yellow
997700

Light Yellow
EECC66

Dark Red
994455

Light Red
EE99AA

Light Blue
6699CC

Dark Blue
004488

Black
000000

Wong, B (2011) Points of 
view: Color blindness, Nature 
Methods 8, 441

Yellow
F0E442

Orange
E69F00

Blue Green
009E73

Sky Blue
56B4E9

Vermillion
D55E00

Pale Violet
CC79A7

Blue
0072B2

Wong, B (2011) Points of 
view: Color blindness, Nature 
Methods 8, 441

W
o

n
g

, B
 (

2
0

1
1

) 
P

o
in

ts
 o

f 
v

ie
w

: C
o

lo
r 

b
li

n
d

n
e

ss
,N

a
tu

re
 M

e
th

o
d

s
8

, 4
4

1
P

rim
a

ry
S

e
co

n
d

a
ry

S
u

p
p

o
rtin

g

Illini Orange
FF5F05

Illini Blue
13294B

Storm
707372

9C9A9D

C8C6C7

Industrial
1D58A7

Arches
009FD4

Prairie
006230

Harvest
FCB316

Patina
007E8E

Berry
5C0E41

Earth
7D3E13

U
n

iv
e

rsity
 o

f Illin
o

is C
o

lo
rs

Production Costs for Central Illinois in $ per acre
50-50 Corn-Soy Rotation, 2000 to 2026P 
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2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026P

$
/a

c
re

$1,056

$975

Non-land Costs:
Inputs, Power/Machinery, Overhead

Source:  Illinois Farm Business Farm Management and farmdoc projections

PROJECTED

Cash Rent (Land Costs)

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Fertilizer Costs for Corn in $ per acre
Central Illinois, 2000 to 2026P 
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Source:  Illinois Farm Business Farm Management and farmdoc projections

PROJECTED
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Fertilizer Costs for Soybeans in $ per acre
Central Illinois, 2000 to 2026P 
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Source:  Illinois Farm Business Farm Management and farmdoc projections

PROJECTED
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Strategies Used for Fertilizer Pricing

82%

39%

19%

14%

7%

Forward Purchases

Volume Discounts

Bundling

Timing Adjustments

Other

61% used 
multiple strategies

Combo of forward purchases 
+ volume discounts 

most common

Source:  farmdoc survey of farmers, 2024

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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How many retailers do farmers work with?
Aware of in area, solicit quotes from, purchase from 

1%

20%

34%

45%

24%

44%

24%

8%

43%

35%

18%

4%

1 2 3 4 or more
Number of Fertilizer retailers

Source:  farmdoc survey of farmers, 2024

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Farmers who Agree/Strongly Agree vs 
Disagree/Strongly Disagree

15%

16%

29%

21%

53%

47%

34%

44%

improve prices

improve service

better pricing

better service

Doing business with only one retailer results in

More retailers would 

Source:  farmdoc survey of farmers, 2024

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Takeaways
•Fertilizer prices have come down from 2022 peaks 

but remain high relative to crop prices

•Forward purchases and volume discounts are most 
common pricing strategies based on survey

Importance of getting quotes from multiple retailers 
even if you tend to do most/all business with a single preferred

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Application Rate 
and Timing Decisions

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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What information do you use to 
determine your N application 
rate? (check all that apply)

❑University Extension (i.e. MRTN)

❑Soil test

❑Retailer recommendations

❑Independent advisor/agronomist

❑Fertilizer and Corn prices

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Number and type of information 
sources used to determine 
N application rates

21.3%

33.0%

26.7%

19.0%

1 or 2 3 4 5 or 6
Number of sources

3%

17% 15% 16%6%

18% 24%
18%28%

11%
9%

14%

22%
14% 14% 16%

11%
18% 14%

16%

30%
21% 25% 21%

1 or 2 3 4 5 or 6

University 
Extension

Soil testing results

Retailer 
recommendations 

Independent 
professional crop 

advisor/agronomist

Fertilizer prices

Corn prices

Source:  farmdoc survey of farmers, 2024

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Application Rate Decisions
•Consider the MRTN for your region

⁃MRTN rates for central IL at $4.00 corn
180 lbs/acre at $790/ton anhydrous
199 lbs/acre at $500/ton anhydrous

•Consider N credit from DAP/MAP applications

⁃Survey suggests most farmers do (83%)

•Consider P and K soil test 
and required maintenance levels

Illinois Agronomy Handbook

MRTN Calculator

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
https://extension.illinois.edu/crops/agronomy-handbook
https://www.cornnratecalc.org/
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P and K rate (Illinois)
• New phosphorus and potassium removal rates

⁃ .37 lbs. of P2O5 per bushel of corn

⁃ .75 lbs. of P2O5 per bushel of soybeans

⁃ .24 lbs. of K2O per bushel of corn

⁃ 1.17 lbs. of K2O per bushel of soybeans

• Soil test levels

⁃ No yield advantage when Bray P1 is above 60, 65, and 70 in soils with high, medium, 
and low supplying capacity

⁃ No yield advantage with soil test levels above 360 and 400 lbs/acre of K for low and 
high CEC areas

Source: Giovani Preza Fontes, Fertilizing with High Prices of P and K, The Bulletin, 
October 21, 2022

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Factors impacting N timing decisions
1= not important at all; 5 = extremely important
% indicates proportion of respondents rating this is important or extremely important

3.73

3.41

3.39

3.33

3.13

3.01

2.83

2.77

0 1 2 3 4 5

Nutrient Losses

Fertilizer prices

Spring weather

Spring planting conditions

Fertilizer supply/availability

Fall weather

Other

Fall harvest conditions

Not important at all Extremely important

65% 

50% 

53% 

51% 

41% 

39% 

36% 

34% 

Source:  farmdoc survey of farmers, 2024

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Application Timing Decisions
•Fall application provides flexibility 

but also associated with greatest potential for N loss

•Spring applications can reduce nutrient losses

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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Industry Trends
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Industry Trends:
Supply and Use

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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U.S. Consumption and Production of N, P and K, 2000-2024*
Note: Measured in nutrient equivalent metric tons

Source: USGS (2025)
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U.S. Consumption and Production of N, P and K, 2000-2024*
Note: Measured in nutrient equivalent metric tons

Source: USGS (2025)
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U.S. Fertilizer Net Import Reliance, 2000-2024*
Net import reliance = imports – exports ± stock adjustments
Reported as % of consumption

Source: USGS (2025)
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Estimated Fertilizer Use Efficiency (lbs/bushel) 
for Nitrogen by Crop, 2002-2024
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Estimated Fertilizer Use Efficiency (lbs/bushel) 
for Phosphorus by Crop, 2002-2024
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Estimated Fertilizer Use Efficiency (lbs/bushel) 
for Potassium by Crop, 2002-2024
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Capacity and Consolidation 
in U.S. Anhydrous Ammonia Production
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Concentration in U.S. Anhydrous Ammonia Production
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Consolidation impact on: 
prices for products and services
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Consolidation impact on: 
quality of customer service received
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Summary
• Fertilizer prices remain high, contributing to poor return 

prospects
⁃ Reconsider N rates based on MRTN which accounts for current crop and fertilizer 

prices and yield response to N (maximize profit, not yield)

⁃ P and K replacement rates and soil testing

⁃ Timing shifts can reduce nutrient losses, but flexibility and cost also considerations

• Global fertilizer use continues to grow, stable (N, K) or declining (P) in US

⁃ Import reliance in US greatest for K; smaller but still important for P and N

⁃ Efficiency of use in US continues to improve (more bushels per lb of N/P/K)

• Consolidation in fertilizers, and other inputs, a concern

https://www.nature.com/articles/nmeth.1618
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